STATE OF MUHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & ECONOMIC GROWTH
OFFICE OF FINANCIAL AND INSURANCE SERVICES

Befnre the Oommissioner of the (ffee of Financial and Insarante Serviges

in the mattey of;

James €, Mulholland, dr. Enforcement Case No. 0853810

Respondent

_fssped and engered :
on e [P PTstf\ 2005
" by Frances K. Wallace
Chief Depury Commissioner

CONSENT QRDER AND STIPUL ATION

A. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAWY
ir s alizged that the following statements are frae mnd corredn

i At all pestinent times, James C. Mutholland, Jr. ("Respondent™ wes a licensed fnsurance
vroducer, fransacting insurance business in the Siate of Michigan since August 27, 1980,

2. Respondent kngw ot hiad reason to know that Section 1239 1)(b) of the Insurance Code
srovides that the Commissioner may place on probation, suspend, of revoke a producer’s
ficense or may levy a civil fine under section 1244 or any combination of actions for
viclatme any insurance faws or vielating any regulation, subpoena, or nrder of the
commissioner or of auother stalds Insurance commissioner,

3 Respondent further knew or had reason to know that Section 1239 1i(h) of the lnsurance

Code provides that the Cornissionar may place on probation, suspend. ov revoke 2

producer’s Heense or may levy a oivil floe under section 1244 or any combination of
acttons nsfng freudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices or demonstrating incommpelence,
untrustweorihingss, or financial iesponsibility in the conduct of business in this state or

elzowhers.




LA

o
[

9.

soribed helow, Respondent viclasd S&céé{m §230{1¥b) and ih} of the
and s therefore sﬁiﬁjfc t o license probation. suspension Of revooation
of civil fnes purssant 1o Seonon 143%}&;2}‘ and Section 123400 of the

COUNT
On or abowt April 30, 2001, Respondent went 1o the home of his 78 year ofd insurunce
chents, s hm wifl, 10 obiain u lean from thé:m_
Respondont wakked the e this loan by promising tha they would cam 4 ligher
rate of rotorn on the loan than they could garn it theirbank. Ba sed upon a guarantee of
£%, interest, the agreed 1o loan Respondent $3000 and Respondent provided the
with & Demand Note dated April 30, 2001 for the loan.

e Gerpber of 2002, Respondent retumed 1o the home, unseliciied, advising thom
o Heuidate a Jackson National Life (INL) annuity sold to them by Respondent in
February of 20 {}. and loan Rcssandwi the annuily proceeds. Respondent advised the

that he would pav them 8% intercst, o higher rate of retwm than they were carmag
with INL, and 9?_ the money from their anouity, slong with any other money they

feaned bim. w “i,} G e invested In real estate. Based upon Respondent's representation

ard promise of o higher Inerest rate, the gurrerdlered INL annuiiy 7

The ity (INL annuity # oprarcnased Febroary 24, 200

was an indesed annuily, Respondent knew 1l the “mk money from this annuily
hofors 2009, the weatld recetve ondy $0% of thelr Investment plus the minimum

e 1,

iderest rate of 3%, Agthis an"uézy was surrendered 2% vears afler ;Z» iz“*swyézxm. thi
surrender value in Qctober of 2002 was 2143147, »ﬁi zn reconynendation of
Rcspwéem, however, the signed JNL smmncie* farms, provided by Respondent,
resuiiing in the issuance of the refund check, While the mmuity was n offect long enough
fior R&spoﬁdmi 1o earn his conynission, i1 was not in offect long enough for the 0
retrieve even their eriginal mvestment, On Novamber 6, 20072, the sndorsad the
INL annadty surrender check # over to Respondent, adding an additional
3%9,36,‘3,’;2 from other personal funds, loaning Respondeny an additional 341.000.3%.

1t May 14, 20083, Respondent retumed unsohoited o the home of the INCOUTAEDY
?'iﬁ:m 0 ivest more money with him at an interest rate of 8%, for real estate par&msas.
The b e Respondent 315,008 aud ceived a vear-end stateniont on thely
promussory note, craditing this deposit, and s?m& ing a new balance owed 1o the 1
the anioun czé %i} 3885 A no time did R"*“SY)OHJ“’E? provide the 'fe’%ii‘z adeed, an
address or any other documentation to demonsirate that the funds were In anvaay ded o

& pioce of properiy.

in Decomber of 28 {34 Reﬁz}cmﬁerzf again cane back to the homa, a{rw} cited, and .
comvincad the 1o invest auother $3000 with him, again promising a 7% raturn. H

Respondent ad%‘sﬁ;e" them o withdraw monias from ¢

oir INLIRA secount Tw,
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5 R z‘%wm § s and founed Regpondend

d i and of ¢z
iwsued A promissory sret fo the which showed
ISR R

H (pr April 28, 2005 the made 2 demand fora wmd of their prontissory nute with
a{»sp{;*‘zéez Respondent complied with the demand lssuing 2 refund check iz the amount
ol $77,462.253 w . a8 "note paid in ullY. Accompanyving
restimniton o the . ""z}anumi prov *e;wé a copy of 4 promissory noie statemon: that
aisreprasented the dates deposiis were made © the asosunl,

11 InMayof 20600, ‘ . Michigan entered inlo a
profuissory note with Respondent who was their Jackson Nanional Life {INL} insurance
agent, R{:@; pondent advised the that the ra zm arn on thsir pﬁ)mzswrx noe
wond be 7%, The had previously nvested over 375000 in two INL equuty

indexed anmutiies, sold to them by Respondent.

te

In 2004, Reepomdent met with the and advized therm that the rate of return on
their promissory nole with Respondent vas significantly higher than iz%*e InNL eld. Az a 2
resull, 10 August -Q:f?.ﬁf}i, the surrendered thelr INL annuity & . it :
the amount of S3L307.67 and ©incthe amount of 33708553 o mvest these
monies with Respondent. The cgm-,é; the cheeks in their own acoount,
retained some of the funds for their own use and issued rwo checks o Respondent for
SE0.000 and 5HLO000 as new déposils 1o their promissoery notes.
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iy May 2004, Respondent oblained a securily agen a:g stration. Based upon information
received by the Office of Financial and Insurance Services [OFIS), that ,‘imgm*&: Howas
ssning unregisterad seovwities, on May 3, 2003, OFIS send a leter o Sean berguson,
serior complisnee officer of & ﬂspi}ndmi’s %}f&ker dugler, Invest Financial Corporation
{Invasty, OFIS advised Tovest of information obtained from the and further
indicated that Respondent adinired thers wers other cliems from whom Respondent
obtained loans and ssued pronvissory notes. Mr, Ferguson spoke with Respondent and, In
a May 31, 2003 letter of response o Mr. Fergugon, Respondent stated that the

invested 3000 with him in 2001, Respondent then misrepresents that the asked to
invest an additional 370,008 with Respondent in Novemberof 2002

14 Before bepoming a registored securities agent, Respondent ontered mio promissory noiss
with several of his msurance ohients. The il i{)w mz,méuﬂ’“ are

insurance clients and family of insurnce z;éir:m:s ‘: th whom Respondont entersd Inlo

promissery notes from lale 19%0s 1o 2004,

entered 1110 8 promissory note with Respondent in Ociober of 2600
atered infe a pmméssmv note with Respopdent in January i)i’ "5 3.
gntered into a promissory note with Respondent m June of 2604,
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Respondent admits that be entered into sever
may or may not huve boen Bis ingurange or 8

he did not take monies relative o promissory
registration.

ngd Respondent entered

On September 2, 1961, ;k Corporation and Securiiies Bursuy o
WHO B {Zaazs et G:é;a:,; s revoke Respondent's securities agent regisiation for varions
violations of the M %.%2443;31‘ Lﬁ;z:*@rm Securmes Act, (Act) ingluding but not Hmited o the
offer and sale of non-exempt and unregistersd securities in the form of promissory noies.
Therefors, Respondent knew that promissory potes, such &5 the promissory noiss
referenced shove, are a security under the Act. Respondent lusther knew that the ofier or
sale of non-exempt unregistered securities. such as-the promissory notes seferenced
shove, is a violation of the AcL

Respondent’s ‘2{}?;); s 1, Jarmes L. Wiizel, further confirmed 1o an April 29, 2603 letterwo
Larry Wood of OFIS tha Respondent had not secured arry loang from any of his clienrs
subsequent 0 !’:Eﬁ date of receiving his sgcuzsws %‘Qgiﬁlfa”(}ﬁ Contrary to the

epfesentations made in Witrel's April 29, 20605 letter to Lamry Wood Q?(}“lb and in
Respondent's Moy 31, 2003 stter to s bmw{ff dealer, beazz Ferguson, Respondent did
shiam additional funds after receipt of s securities registration.

He Respondent did obtain the mna! $300C from the in 2001, an

idiional

W
52 i L5 i November of 2002, an addiional 313,000 in 2003, and in direct

{:(}mm{ tion to s represeniation o his broker desler’s compliance officer, he obtained

1 addifional $3000 in December of 2004, When restitution was made  the in
~\;mi of 2003, Respondent providad w the and 10 OFIS a statement of promissory
note with ervonecus ét?@h dates in order W support his contentions that monics were not
obtamed after receipt of his securities regsiration.
Respondent’s conduct with respecs (o the and the Crippens, in encouraging

surrstider of an insured product to foan the money to Respondent, and his
mistepresentations to the Oifice of Financial and [nsurance Services as to when he cc:aaed
selling wnregistered scourities and to his Broker Dealer, de emonstrates unirushy
and financial wresponsihility in Buginess, in violation of Section 12391 1h) of the
Michigan Insurance Code.

COUNT I

On April T3, 2003, an OFIS investigator spoke on the 1elephone with Respondent,
mg@f@mg HH ;-*H azed offenng andlor sale of non-oxemp, unregisiered securitios 1o |
s i the State of Michigan. During this 1elephone eonversation,
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Respomdent adminad that ?z dzﬁ ohiain ans from his oliergs, but did not believe tha
there was any probiom in é g;;ﬁ E“w imvestigs 11{)""§ vised Ruspondent that she
wanied to review his fes “;1 TE B is insuranee ciients and
made arrangements 10 mee LR::mond £ %w«wss:u, on X i 20, 2063 On Apnl 20,
2003, the investigator received & telephone cali ﬁm?z Respondent’s attomey, Fames Lo
Wirel, during which Mr. Witzel ssked w0 ‘?Ji}} 7 the scheduied April 20, 2003 Ble
peview uniil Agm* 22,2503 The m*v‘ea%;;,,aimf STES z? o fhis adjournment, and Mr, Wikgel
and the inv f.*zﬂgd or further agreed shat the file review would he conductad on April 22,
2063 w OF IS offices. On Apri] 22, 2003, Mr. Witzel appeared at OFIS offices for e

soheduled zzis POVIEY m;%am merdwz and without or any of the requesied tiles,
g.i‘;ﬂﬁﬁi}\iﬁﬁi?{i}' the partiss agreed to reschedule the file review for Apni] 29, 2005, at OFLY
offices. Neither My, Witzel nor Respondent appenred at the scheduled April 29, 2008 fie
FOVILW.

21, Om Apil 29, 2005, the OFIS investigator secured the entry of an Order 1o Produes
Docaments fthe "Ovdér to Produce™, entered pursusnt fo the Michigan Instrance Code
reyuiring Respondent to preduce certain documents for inspection and copying at
Respondent’s office on May 3, 2003

220 Omtdie sane date, the OFS investigator additionally obtained a copy of a Subpoena
Duces Teoum, issued pursuast to the Michigan Uniform Seeurities ;\Ci commelling
Respondent 1o producs certain documaents at OFIS offices on May 16, 2085 at 00 am.

230 3 Apet 29, 240035, the investigator personally placed coptes of the f}r{%r 10 Producy and
‘awpmz‘m Druees Teoum in the matl slotat R;s;}nmd&:m s busincss sddress logated at 1451
E. Lansing Drive, Suite 218, East Lansing, Michigan 48823, Thai sume day, this
mvestigator alzo hand delivered coplies of the Order to Produce and Subpoena Duce
Tecum t¢ Respondent's connsel, My, Witzel, a1 his law firm located 321 Woodiand Pass,
Suifte 206, Bast Lansing, Michigan 48823, After hand delivering these documenis, the
OFIS investigator called Respondent's office on April 29 and confirmed with Melanie,
the person who miswered the office phone, that the documents had beon recelved,
Metanic confinmed receipt of said documents.

H

24. Thi Order o Produce required Respondent o prﬁil we the reguest {ﬁ documents fo
sxanunaion o Respondent’s office on May 3, 2003, The OF1S investigstor called
Respondent’s office number on the morning and afiernoon of ’\«-’E* ; St IS 1o aseerimn
whe hg‘rz w documents would be produced. Both calls went ms@;‘ gred. 5o the OFIS
investigator kel veicemall messages. Oa May 4, 20053, the OFIS in .Mtaa‘,a.cu additionally
arz;zuz m% at Respondent’s office in an attempt 1o review the requested documents, but no
one appeared fo be present.

23 Tae Subpoena Duces Tecum reguired Jarmes Mulholland and Muiholland Financial

Services o produce the reguested docamants st Conference Boom A ol the OFIS offices
on May 16, 2003 ot 9:00 an. The OF1S investgator was pr zth in (FIS Conference

Reom A from 8143 aam. o %115 s on May 16, 2603, but neither Respondent nor
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anvous Ewm Mulhollend Floanoal Serviees appeared as reguired by the Subpeoens and 5o
documents were produged

3, OFIS filed & Petition requesting e 30% Judicial District Cowrt 1o enver
an Ovder requiring Respondent and Mulhotand E‘%*mnam’ Services o fi §§}-’ comply with
the ferms of the investigatory subpoena, which Order was entersd by e count GE”"\*‘{ﬁ}?
25, 2003, The Order provided that Respondent and Mulbolland Firancial Services must
oroduce all of the documents reguested no latey than June 3, 2003 & 3pm. There f; uesied
documenis mohuded al promissory notes offered amdfor sold by Respondent, the names.
addresses and phone numbers of the persons to whom such promissory notes wers ssued,
the dates of the notes, whether the noiss were secured or unsecured, identificanon of any
nivtes that had been repaid and the date and amount of the repayment and a list of all
havks and account numbers used by Respondert from January of 2600 1o the present.
R Mpmder s failed w comply with this Order producing only a oneg-page document

tating they had no such files

17 By failing to comply with the Commissioner’s Order to Produce and the Subpoena Duces
Tecum, Respondent violated Section 1239 13(h) of the [nsurance Code and has fuiled o
aphold the standards as required by Seetion 1239 (k) of the Insurance Code.

B.GRDER

Hazed on the findings of et and conclosions of law above and Respondent’s stipulation, 1 is
ORDERED than

i shall immediately cease and desist from operating in such o manner 2 o
violate Section 123901 %k and () of the Insurance Code.

2. Hespondent’s insorance producer Heense s REVOKED.

3 Respondemt $hall pay wo the State of Mickigan a civil fine of One Thousand Dollars
{5 1000.00, ip o 1ssuance and entry of this Order, OFIS will send Respondent an
Invoice for the civil fine. which will be due within 20-days of issuance of the Inveice.

Chief Deputy Commissioner



